

## EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT NORTH DAKOTA HOMELESS GRANT RENTAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

PLANNING AND HOUSING DEVELOPMENT DIVISION SFN 62097 (08/23)

The purpose of this agreement is to assist the Program Participant (Tenant/ Leaseholder) identified below to lease, or maintain a lease, in a rental unit that meets conditions in the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Interim Rules and Regulations from the Owner/Landlord. The Agency administering ESG, and/or North Dakota Homeless Grant Program (NDHG) will make Rapid Re-Housing or Homeless Prevention rental assistance payments to the Owner/Landlord on behalf of the Program Participant in accordance with this Agreement. Please note: This agreement does not take place of the lease, or vice versa.

Agency Name		Instrument Number				
J ,						
Address		City	State	ZIP Code		
he Program Participant	(Tenant/Leaseholder) nam	that will be receiving Rental Assist ned below.	ance payn	nents on bel		
OWNER/LANDLORD Owner/Landlord Name	INFORMATION	Dranarty Nama (if applicable)				
Owner/Landiord Name	andlord Name Property Name (if applicable)					
Address		City	State	ZIP Code		
			Telephone Number			
Make Checks Payable To		Telephone Number				
Make Checks Payable To  Address to Send Payments To	o (if different than above)	Telephone Number City	State	ZIP Code		
Address to Send Payments To Complete the information resides or plans to move	n for the Program Participa e into.	·				
Address to Send Payments To Complete the information resides or plans to move	n for the Program Participa e into.	City ant rental unit in which the Progra				
Address to Send Payments To Complete the information resides or plans to move PROGRAM PARTICIF Program Participant Name	n for the Program Participa into. PANT (TENANT/LEASE	City ant rental unit in which the Progra	m Participa	ant currently		

This Agreement is entered into between the Agency and the Owner/Landlord identified in the Agency Information and Owner/Landlord Information of this Agreement. This Agreement applies only to the Program Participant and Address identified in the Program Participant (Tenant/Leaseholder) Information of this Agreement.

TERM OF THE AGREEMENT							
Date the Agreement Begins							
This Agreement shall begin payments are received or te			ontinue on a month	n-to-month	basis until all promised		
Note: For project-based rent tenant-based rental assistan agreement for the time they	ice, recipi	ents/subrecipients	should establish tl			. For	
RENTAL ASSISTANCE I	NFORM	ATION					
Funding Program  □ ESG			□NDHG				
Activity							
☐ Homeless Prevention (ESG an	d/or NDHG	only)	☐ Rapid Re-Housing				
Choose service and comple	te informa	ation below					
☐ Housing Relocation and Stabili	zation Servi	ces					
Rental Application Fees \$	Security De	eposit	Last Month's Rent		Utility Deposit \$		
Utility Payments \$		Moving Costs		Housing Search and Placement \$			
Housing Stability Case Management \$		Mediation \$	Legal Services \$	3	Credit Repair \$		
Short Torm and Modium Torm	Pontal Assis	etanco					
☐ Short-Term and Medium-Term Rental Assistance ☐ Project Based ☐ Tenant-Based							
Rental Assistance \$			For the Months Of				
Rental Arrears \$			For the Months of				
Late Fees \$							
Note: If assistance is being peing used for what activity.	orovided b	by two or more ES0	G and/or NDHG fu	nds, pleas	se identify which funds a	re	
Note: Except for a one-time assistance cannot be provid in a housing unit receiving p housing payments under the	ed to a pr roject-bas URA. [§	ogram participant v sed rental assistand	who is receiving te	nant-base	d renal assistance or liv		
Does the Agency Require Program		ts to pay a portion of the	e monthly rental cost?				
☐ Yes ☐ No  If yes, what is the Program Particip			•				
\$							
Note: If the Program Particip written policies and procedu			•				

Grace Period for Payment

Payment Due Date as stated in lease [§ 576.106 (f)]

Late Payment Penalty Requirements

## **AGREEMENT PROVISIONS**

- Eviction Notices: The Landlord/Owner is required to give the Agency a copy of any notice to the program participant to vacate the housing unit, or any complaint used under state of local law to commence an eviction action against the program participant, as indicated in §576.106(e)).
- Late Payments: If the Agency incurs late payment penalties, it is the sole responsibility of the Agency to pay those penalties using non-ESG funds, as indicated in [§ 576.106 (f)]
- Termination: When providing tenant-based rental assistance, the rental assistance agreement with the
  owner must terminate and no further rental assistance payments may be made under that agreement if:
  the program participant moves out of the housing unit; the lease terminates and is not renewed; or the
  program participant becomes ineligible to receive ESG rental assistance. As indicated in [§ 576.106
  (h)(3)]

## **VAWA PROTECTIONS**

Owner agrees to abide by the following requirements.

- The Landlord may not consider incidents of domestic violence, dating violence or stalking as serious or repeated violations of the lease or other "good cause" for termination of assistance, tenancy or occupancy rights of the victim of abuse.
- The Landlord may not consider criminal activity directly relating to abuse, engaged in by a member of a tenant's household or any guest or other person under the tenant's control, cause for termination of assistance, tenancy, or occupancy rights if the tenant or an immediate member of the tenant's family is the victim or threatened victim of that abuse.
- The Landlord may request in writing that the victim, or a family member on the victim's behalf, certify that the individual is a victim of abuse and that the Certification of Domestic Violence, Dating Violence or Stalking, Form HUD91066, or other documentation as noted on the certification form, be completed and submitted within 14 business days, or an agreed upon extension date, to receive protection under the VAWA. Failure to provide the certification or other supporting documentation within the specified timeframe may result in eviction.

As part of this agreement, a VAWA Lease Addendum is required to be added to the least agreement. <u>HUD Form 91067</u> or equivalent document must be attached to this agreement.

## **AGENCY CHECKLIST**

Item	Completed		
The Program Participant meets all eligibility requirements needed to receive ESG and/or NDHG Assistance. This documentation is on file at the Agency.	☐ Yes ☐ No		
The Program Participant's Address has met the elements on the ESG /NDHG Housing Habitability Standards Inspection (SFN 61266) This documentation is on file at the Agency.	☐ Yes ☐ No		
The Program Participant has been entered into HMIS or a comparable database (victim service providers only).	☐ Yes ☐ No		
All supporting documentation listed on the ESG /NDHG Required Supporting Documentation has been obtained and will be submitted to NDHFA with the Request for Funds.	☐ Yes ☐ No		
If you answered No to any of the above items, explain			
Landlord	Date		
Program Participant	Date		
Agency Representative	Date		